Status = Scheduled PolicyStat ID 12369738

Origination  6/7/2022 Document  Kelly Sartor:
Last 10/18/2022 Contact  Supy, Laboratory
B t Approved Area  Laboratory-Blood
eaumon Effective 11/17/2022 Bank
Last Revised  10/18/2022 Applicability Al Beaumont
Hospitals

Next Review 10/17/2024

Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank

Document Type: Procedure

|. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE:

This document provides direction to verify that the digital timers used in the Blood Bank operate
consistently and accurately. The United States Naval Observatory Master Clock Time will be used as a
reference.

Il. SCOPE:

The digital timer check is performed on each of the Blood Bank Digital Timers.

lll. POLICIES:

A. Digital timers will be checked prior to placement into service and bi-annually thereafter.

B. A digital timer that has been checked as described in this document must be used when
performing any timed Blood Bank test.

IV. EQUIPMENT:

A. PC with Internet capabilities
B. Digital timers

V. PROCEDURE:

A. Log onto the official National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) US time website
www.time.gov.

B. Simultaneously set the digital timer to 15 minutes 0 seconds, and observe the Eastern Daylight

Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank. Retrieved 10/20/2022. Official copy at http://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/policy/ Page 1 of 4
12369738/. Copyright © 2022 Royal Oak


https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search?author=2768544
https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search?author=2768544
https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search?category=77141
https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search?category=77141
https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search
https://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/v2/search
https://www.time.gov/

Time (EDT) from the website (hours : minutes : seconds).
Record this start time (from the website) on the attached Digital Timer Check Form.

D. Verify that the timer audibly alarms after 15 minutes, then observe the Eastern Daylight Time
from the website.

E. Record this stop time on the form (hours : minutes : seconds).

F. Determine the elapsed time from the website, from the instant the timer is set until it alarms
(minutes : seconds).

Record the elapsed time on the form.

Determine whether the digital timer check is satisfactory (results within + 10 sec) as described
in the Interpretation section.

1. If the digital timer check is unsatisfactory, repeat the digital timer check.

2. If the digital timer check is unsatisfactory after repeat testing, discard the timer and
submit a variance report.

I. Submit the completed form to the Supervisor or Lead Medical Technologist for review.

VI. INTERPRETATION:

Elapsed Time Does Alarm Sound on Interpretation of
(From the instant the timer is set until it Timer at 15 Minutes? Digital Timer Check
alarms)
14 minutes 50 seconds to 15 minutes 10 Yes Satisfactory
seconds
Less than 14 minutes 50 seconds or more No Unsatisfactory
than 15 minutes 10 seconds

VIl. REFERENCES:

1. AABB, Technical Manual, current edition.
2. AABB, Standards for Blood Banks and Transfusion Services, current edition.

3. College of American Pathologists, Transfusion Medicine Checklist, current edition.

Attachments

Digital Timer Check Form

Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank. Retrieved 10/20/2022. Official copy at http://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/policy/ Page 2 of 4
12369738/. Copyright © 2022 Royal Oak


https://pstat-live-media.s3.amazonaws.com/attachments/public/3573f223ac5dc7304cb8309d4f744d3ece6fdf8bf91292ffb0db9644/Digital%20Timer%20Check%20Form.pdf

Approval Signatures

Step Description

Policy and Forms Steering
Committe (if needed)

Policy and Forms Steering
Committe (if needed)

Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank. Retrieved 10/20/2022. Official copy at http://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/policy/

12369738/. Copyright © 2022 Royal Oak

Approver

Vaishali Pansare: Chief,
Pathology

Jeremy Powers: Chief,
Pathology

Muhammad Arshad: Physician

Ryan Johnson: OUWB Clinical
Faculty

John Pui: Chief, Pathology

Ann Marie Blenc: System Med
Dir, Hematopath

Kelly Sartor: Supv, Laboratory

Gail Juleff: Project Mgr Policy

Hilary Morey: Medical
Technologist Lead

Katherine Persinger: Mgr
Laboratory

Rebecca Thompson: Medical
Technologist Lead

Teresa Lovins: Supy,
Laboratory

Kristen Lafond: Mgr Laboratory

Ashley Beesley: Mgr
Laboratory

Kelly Sartor: Supyv, Laboratory

Michele Ferla: Medical
Technologist Lead

Michael Rasmussen: Supyv,
Laboratory

Karrie Torgerson: Supy,
Laboratory

Brooke Klapatch: Medical
Technologist Lead

Date

10/18/2022

10/12/2022

10/7/2022
10/5/2022

10/4/2022
10/4/2022

10/4/2022

10/3/2022

10/1/2022

9/30/2022

9/26/2022

9/23/2022

9/21/2022
9/21/2022

9/21/2022
9/21/2022

9/21/2022

9/21/2022

9/21/2022

Page 3 of 4



Kelly Sartor: Supv, Laboratory 9/20/2022

Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank. Retrieved 10/20/2022. Official copy at http://beaumont-royaloak.policystat.com/policy/ Page 4 of 4
12369738/. Copyright © 2022 Royal Oak



	Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank
	PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE:
	SCOPE:
	POLICIES:
	EQUIPMENT:
	PROCEDURE:
	INTERPRETATION:
	REFERENCES:
	Attachments
	Approval Signatures


