	_	_			_	_		
B		2	11		n	$\cap$	170	T
		a	u	, ,	LL	U		LL

Origination 6/7/2022 Document Kelly Sartor: Contact Supv, Laboratory 10/18/2022 Last Approved Laboratory-Blood Area Bank Effective 11/17/2022 **Applicability** All Beaumont Last Revised 10/18/2022 Hospitals **Next Review** 10/17/2024

## **Digital Timer Checks - Blood Bank**

Document Type: Procedure

# I. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE:

This document provides direction to verify that the digital timers used in the Blood Bank operate consistently and accurately. The United States Naval Observatory Master Clock Time will be used as a reference.

### II. SCOPE:

The digital timer check is performed on each of the Blood Bank Digital Timers.

#### III. POLICIES:

- A. Digital timers will be checked prior to placement into service and bi-annually thereafter.
- B. A digital timer that has been checked as described in this document must be used when performing any timed Blood Bank test.

# IV. EQUIPMENT:

- A. PC with Internet capabilities
- B. Digital timers

#### V. PROCEDURE:

- A. Log onto the official National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) US time website www.time.gov.
- B. Simultaneously set the digital timer to 15 minutes 0 seconds, and observe the Eastern Daylight

- Time (EDT) from the website (hours: minutes: seconds).
- C. Record this start time (from the website) on the attached Digital Timer Check Form.
- D. Verify that the timer audibly alarms after 15 minutes, then observe the Eastern Daylight Time from the website.
- E. Record this stop time on the form (hours: minutes: seconds).
- F. Determine the elapsed time from the website, from the instant the timer is set until it alarms (minutes: seconds).
- G. Record the elapsed time on the form.
- H. Determine whether the digital timer check is satisfactory (results within  $\pm$  10 sec) as described in the *Interpretation* section.
  - 1. If the digital timer check is unsatisfactory, repeat the digital timer check.
  - 2. If the digital timer check is unsatisfactory after repeat testing, discard the timer and submit a variance report.
- I. Submit the completed form to the Supervisor or Lead Medical Technologist for review.

### VI. INTERPRETATION:

Elapsed Time (From the instant the timer is set until it alarms)	Does Alarm Sound on Timer at 15 Minutes?	Interpretation of Digital Timer Check
14 minutes 50 seconds to 15 minutes 10 seconds	Yes	Satisfactory
Less than 14 minutes 50 seconds or more than 15 minutes 10 seconds	No	Unsatisfactory

## **VII. REFERENCES:**

- 1. AABB, Technical Manual, current edition.
- 2. AABB, Standards for Blood Banks and Transfusion Services, current edition.
- 3. College of American Pathologists, Transfusion Medicine Checklist, current edition.

#### **Attachments**

**Digital Timer Check Form** 

# **Approval Signatures**

Step Description	Approver	Date
	Vaishali Pansare: Chief, Pathology	10/18/2022
	Jeremy Powers: Chief, Pathology	10/12/2022
	Muhammad Arshad: Physician	10/7/2022
	Ryan Johnson: OUWB Clinical Faculty	10/5/2022
	John Pui: Chief, Pathology	10/4/2022
	Ann Marie Blenc: System Med Dir, Hematopath	10/4/2022
Policy and Forms Steering Committe (if needed)	Kelly Sartor: Supv, Laboratory	10/4/2022
Policy and Forms Steering Committe (if needed)	Gail Juleff: Project Mgr Policy	10/3/2022
	Hilary Morey: Medical Technologist Lead	10/1/2022
	Katherine Persinger: Mgr Laboratory	9/30/2022
	Rebecca Thompson: Medical Technologist Lead	9/26/2022
	Teresa Lovins: Supv, Laboratory	9/23/2022
	Kristen Lafond: Mgr Laboratory	9/21/2022
	Ashley Beesley: Mgr Laboratory	9/21/2022
	Kelly Sartor: Supv, Laboratory	9/21/2022
	Michele Ferla: Medical Technologist Lead	9/21/2022
	Michael Rasmussen: Supv, Laboratory	9/21/2022
	Karrie Torgerson: Supv, Laboratory	9/21/2022
	Brooke Klapatch: Medical Technologist Lead	9/21/2022

Kelly Sartor: Supv, Laboratory 9/20/2022

